Instructions

A\ WARNING

Read this Manual BEFORE using this equipment.
Failure to read and follow all safety and use
information can result in death, serious

Thumb Screw Hardware Pack
personal injury, property damage, or damage

Materials and tools required:
to the equipment.

e Hammer drill with 3/s" masonry bit
e Hammer s:nffs;v Keep this Manual for future reference.

e Silicone sealant
e 3/16" diameter or smaller punch

Establish the location of each piece of cooking
equipment below the exhaust hood and the fire
suppression nozzle, prior to installation. Make sure the
floor is dry and free from debris and grease.

Safety-Set®

Step 1. Mark the location of the rear wheels. Each Safety-Set
device is equipped with positioning marks to assist
with alignment. Safety-Set ramp must be positioned
toward the front of the equipment.

Step 2. Drill 3/s" holes for anchors (included with each pair). Step 1

Using a hammer, tap each anchor to 3/16" below the
floor surface. In order to spread anchor wings, use a
punch to drive anchor insert to bottom of anchor.

Step 3. Apply a '/s" bead of silicone sealant around the
outside bottom edges of each Safety-Set.

Step 4. Place each Safety-Set in its final installation location
and secure with thumb screws and washers
(included).

Step 5. Move the cooking equipment back into position on
the Safety-Set.

Step 6. Apply the warning label (included) in a visible location
on the front of the equipment.

Fire suppression nozzles Step 4
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Step 5

DOrmMont

A WATTS Brand

@ ﬂ Safety-Set®

1-800-DORMONT

d’installation A\ AVERTISSEMENT

. Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser cet équipement.
kl t qe montage sur @ Neégliger de lire et de suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité
vis a serrage manuel et d'utilisation de I'information peut entrainer la mort, des

blessures graves ou des dégats matériels, ou endommager

L, . THINK Vani

Matériel et outillage SAFETy | |cduipement N '
FIRST Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

nécessaires :

¢ Marteau perforateur a méche
de magonnerie de 95 mm
¢ Marteau
¢ Joint silicone
e Poingon de diametre de 47 mm ou moins

Safety-Set®

Commencez par décider de I'emplacement de chaque élément
de matériel de cuisson sous la hotte d’aspiration et le gicleur de
suppression d’incendie. Le sol doit étre sec, sans débris ou trace
grasse.

Etape 1. Marquez 'emplacement des roulettes arriére.

Chaque dispositif Safety-Net est équipé de repéres de
positionnement pour aider a I'alignement. La rampe
Safety-Set doit &tre placée face a la partie avant

du matériel.

Etape 2. Percez des trous de 95 mm destinés aux piéces
d’ancrage (inclues). Avec un marteau, enfoncez chaque
piece d’ancrage a 47 mm sous la surface du plancher.
Servez-vous d’un poingon pour enfoncer la partie
intérieure de la piece d’ancrage et ouvrir ses oreilles.

Etape 3. Appliquez un boudin de silicone de 31 mm autour des
rebords inférieurs extérieurs de chaque Safety-Set.

Etape 4. Placez le Safety-Set & son emplacement final et fixez
avec les rondelles et les vis a serrage manuel (fournies).

Etape 5. Remettez le matériel de cuisson en position sur le
Safety-Set.

Etape 6. Collez I'étiquette d’avertissement (fournie) & un endroit
bien visible sur le devant du matériel.

Gicleurs de
suppression
d’incendie
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Etape 5
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A\ ADVERTENCIA

Lea este manual ANTES de utilizar este equipo.
El no leer y seguir todas las medidas de seguridad y usar
la informacion puede causar la muerte, lesiones person-

de mariposa
ales graves, dafos materiales o dafios en el equipo.

Materl?IeS y herramientas SAFETY | (Guarde este manual para referencia futura.
requeridos: FIRST

e Taladro percutor con broca
de %s" para mamposteria
¢ Martillo
e Sellador de silicona
¢ Sacabocados de %/16" de diametro 0 mas pequefio

Instrucciones
Paquete de tornillos

Safety-Set®

Antes de realizar la instalacion, determine la ubicacion de cada
pieza del equipo de cocina debajo de la campana de extrac-
cion y la boquilla de extincion de incendios. Asegurese de que
el piso esté seco y no contenga suciedad ni grasa.

Paso 1. Marque la ubicacion de las ruedas traseras. Cada
dispositivo Safety-Set esta equipado con marcas de Paso 1
posicionamiento para ayudar con la alineacion. La
rampa Safety-Set se debe colocar en direccion a la
parte frontal del equipo.

Paso 2. Realice orificios de %/s" para los anclajes (incluidos
con cada par). Con un martillo, golpee ligeramente
cada anclaje hasta una distancia de /16" debajo de la
superficie del suelo. Para extender las alas del anclaje, Paso 2
use un sacabocados para empujar el inserto del anc-
laje a la parte inferior del anclaje.

Paso 3. Aplique una gota de '/s" de sellador de silicona alre-
dedor de los bordes inferiores y exteriores de cada
Safety-Set.

Paso 4. Coloque cada Safety-Set en la ubicacion final de
instalacion y asegurelos con los tornillos mariposa y
las arandelas (incluidos).

Paso 5. Mueva el equipo de cocina de nuevo a su posicion
sobre el Safety-Set.

Paso 6. Aplique la etiqueta de advertencia (incluida) en un
lugar visible en la parte frontal del equipo.
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Paso 4

Boquillas de supresion
de incendios

Paso 5
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Limited Warranty and Remedies

A. Limited Warranty. Seller warrants to Buyer that the items and components manufactured by
Seller other than commercial gas connectors will be free from defects in material and workman-
ship for a period of five (5) years from tender of delivery to Buyer. For items not manufactured by
Seller, the only warranty extended is that of the manufacturer or supplier of those items, if any.

B. Remedies. Seller’s liability and Buyer’s exclusive remedy is expressly limited to Seller’s replace-
ment of the defective items and components manufactured by the Seller, at Seller’s cost. Such
replacement will be made only upon return of the defective item in accordance with Seller’s ship-
ping instructions and return authorization procedures. All defective returns are subject to Seller’s
inspection. Seller shall not be liable for any labor or freight charges related to the return of defective
items to Seller. Such remedies are the sole remedies for breach of warranty.

C. Exclusions and Conditions. Seller’s obligations with respect to the express warranties and rem-
edies contained herein are conditioned on the following: Buyer shall not assign its rights under
these express warranties, and any attempted assignment shall render such warranties, but not any
disclaimers or limitations, void, and the goods shall be sold AS IS.

D. Disclaimer of Implied Warranties; Disclaimer of Damages. Seller gives no warranties except
those expressly contained herein. Seller disclaims all other warranties implied by law, usage of the
trade, course of dealing or course of performance including, but not limited to, the implied war-
ranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall seller be liable for
special, indirect, consequential or incidental damages, whether arising under contract, warranty,
tort, negligence, strict liability or any other theory of liability. Such damages include, but are not
limited to, loss of profits, loss of use of the goods, damage to property, and claims of third parties.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or any
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not ap-
ply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which
vary from state to state. So far as is consistent with applicable state law, any implied warranties
that may not be disclaimed, including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, are limited in duration to one year from the date of manufacture.
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E. Notice and Time of Claim. Buyer agrees to check and inspect all products against shipping pa-
pers and for damage or shortage upon receipt of goods at destination. Every claim for loss, damage
in transit, or other cause visible upon inspection shall be made with carrier. Claims for shortage
must be made within five (5) days of receipt. Warranty claims must be made within the applicable
warranty period. The parties expressly waive the statute of limitations and agree that any legal
proceeding for any breach of this contract shall be waived unless held within two (2) years after the
accrual of the cause of action therefor.
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Safety-Set®

Introduction

Safety-Set® wheel positioning system is designed to consistently position
moveable cooking equipment in its design specified location below the fire
suppression system.

Installation of Safety-Set satisfies the requirements set forth in NFPA

17A (5.6.4) and code 96 (12.1.2.3) requiring @ means be present to
ensure correct equipment placement under the fire suppression system.
Safety-Set can be installed using the thumb screw hardware pack.

Introduccion

Le systéme de positionnement Safety-Set® est destiné a toujours remettre
le matériel de cuisson mobile a son emplacement désigné sous le systeme

de suppression d’incendie.

Linstallation du Safety-Set satisfait les codes NFPA 17A (5.6.4) et
96 (12.1.2.3) exigeant qu’un dispositif soit en place pour garantir en
permanence le bon positionnement du matériel de cuisson sous les
systemes de suppression d’incendie.

Introduction

El sistema de posicionamiento de ruedas Safety-Set® esté disefiado

para posicionar de manera sistematica el equipo de cocina mévil en su
ubicacion especificada segun el disefio, es decir, debajo del sistema de
extincion de incendios.

La instalaciéon de Safety-Set cumple con los requisitos establecidos en
los codigos 17A (5.6.4) y 96 (12.1.2.3) de la Asociacion Nacional de
Proteccion contra el Fuego (National Fire Protection Association, NFPA),
mediante los que se exige un medio para asegurar la colocacion correcta
del equipo debajo del sistema de extincion de incendios. Safety-Set se
puede instalar usando el paquete de tornillos de mariposa.
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Safety-Set®

Installation Instructions
Instructions d’installation
Instrucciones de instalacion
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SCAN FOR MORE INFO
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